## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2024 – 078 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY REQUESTING THE PASSAIC COUNTY OPEN SPACE, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC TRUST GRANT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ADA PARKING AND SEATING (ATHLETIC FIELDS) AT BUBBLING SPRINGS PARK BE REPROGRAMMED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN OUTDOOR VOLLEYBALL COURT AT BUBBLING SPRINGS PARK

**WHEREAS,** in 2022 the Township of West Milford received a \$30,000 Open Space Grant for the construction of ADA Parking and Seating (Athletic Fields) at Bubbling Springs par; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of the project far exceeded estimates and funding available for this project and was not adequate for the award of a contract for the project; and

WHEREAS, via Resolution 2022-300 adopted August 15, 2022 the Township accepted this grant; and

**WHEREAS**, the ADA parking and seating (athletic fields) at Bubbling Springs park would only serve a field at Bubbling Springs however the construction of an outdoor volleyball court would be used by the public as well as campers attending Bubbling Springs Day Camp; and

**WHEREAS,** it is in the best interest of the Township of West Milford and the County of Passaic Open Space, Farmland and Historic Trust fund that the 2022 Open Space grant be reprogrammed for an outdoor Volleyball Court at Bubbling Springs Park.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that the Passaic County Open Space, Farmland and Historic Preservation Advisory Committee reprogram the 2022 Open Space grant from the construction of ADA Parking and Seating at Bubbling Springs park to an Outdoor Volleyball Court at Bubbling Springs park located at 1468 Macopin Road, West Milford.

Adopted: January 17, 2024

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk